increase in subcontracting costs of approximately HK$12.5 million. The increase in
subcontracting charges was mainly due to the increase in works arising from the new

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 202 –

contracts, which is consistent with the increase in number of newly awarded projects from
118 for the year ended 31 March 2016 to 141 for the year ended 31 March 2017. The
increase in direct labour cost of approximately HK$1.8 million during the year ended 31
March 2017 as compared to the immediately preceding year was mainly due to the Group
hiring more workers to support the growth of the Group’s business, which was consistent
with the increase in total number of operations employees has also increased from 176 as at
31 March 2016 to 181 as at 31 March 2017.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the estimated increase/
decrease of the profit before tax in relation to the percentage changes to the cost of sales: (i)
material and equipment; (ii) direct labour; and (iii) subcontracting costs assuming all other
factors remain unchanged, based on the historical fluctuations of the total cost of sales
during the Track Record Period.

Impact on profit before tax
For the year ended

31 March
2016 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost of material and equipment increase/decrease by:
+30% (8,783) (9,006)
+15% (4,391) (4,503)
-15% 4,391 4,503
-30% 8,783 9,006

Direct labour cost increase/decrease by:
+30% (12,498) (13,052)
+15% (6,249) (6,526)
-15% 6,249 6,526
-30% 12,498 13,052

Subcontracting cost increase/decrease by:
+30% (7,659) (11,397)
+15% (3,829) (5,698)
-15% 3,829 5,698
-30% 7,659 11,397

Gross profit and gross profit margin

Gross profit is calculated based on our revenue for the year minus cost of sales for the
year. Gross profit margin is calculated based on the gross profit margin for the year divided
by our revenue for the year and multiplied by 100%. Our gross profit for each of the two
years ended 31 March 2017 amounted to approximately HK$64.0 million and HK$55.5
million respectively, representing gross profit margin of 39.0% and 32.4% respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 203 –

The following table sets forth a breakdown of the gross profit and gross profit margin